
# 11 Delta St. (24-8, 6-1 GSC / 6-1) -vs- Harding (17-15, 2-5 GSC / 2-5)
3/29/2008 at Searcy, Ark. (Jerry Moore Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Kenny Smalley (5-2)
Loss: Michael Skinner (2-3)
HBP: Kenny Smalley, Michael Skinner, D.A. Kremer
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Wes Bilon First: Terrence Harshaw 
Start: 3:00 pm   Time: 2:16   Attendance: 291   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Delta St. 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 6 9 0
Harding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 1

Delta St. 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Hunter Jobes cf 4 1 0 1 1 1 3
Devin Goodwin ss 5 1 1 1 0 1 2
Clay Sartain 2b 5 0 1 1 0 1 1
Rickey Noland c 5 1 1 0 0 0 1
Chris Clark 3b 3 1 1 1 0 0 0
Steven Oswald 1b 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
Michael Niemann rf 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Derek Norris dh 4 1 2 0 0 1 0
J.T. Taylor lf 2 1 1 1 1 0 0
Kenny Smalley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 6 9 6 2 4 7

2B: Clay Sartain (1); Chris Clark (1); Michael Niemann (1)
3B: J.T. Taylor (1)
SB: Hunter Jobes (1)
HBP: Chris Clark (1); J.T. Taylor (1)

Harding 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
J.D. Glenn lf 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
Aaron Roberts cf 4 1 1 1 0 1 0
Matt Stevens 1b 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Wisley Correa dh 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew Johnson pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Will McDonald ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Tyler Thompson 3b 4 0 1 0 0 2 0
Bo Whitaker ss 4 0 2 0 0 1 0
Ryan Moody c 2 0 0 0 2 1 0
Randall Hunt rf 3 0 0 0 1 1 4
Zach Fisher 2b 3 0 0 0 0 2 3
Michael Skinner p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    D.A. Kremer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 1 4 1 3 12 7

HR: Aaron Roberts (1)
HBP: Wisley Correa (1)
E: Bo Whitaker (1)

Delta St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Kenny Smalley (W, 5-2) 9.0 4 1 1 3 12 0 0 1 0 31 35 8 7 —
Totals 4 1 1 3 12 0 0 1 0 31 35 8 7

Harding IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Michael Skinner (L, 2-3) 5.2 7 4 4 1 3 0 0 1 0 25 27 8 6 —
D.A. Kremer 3.1 2 2 2 1 1 1 0 1 0 11 13 4 4 —
Totals 9 6 6 2 4 1 0 2 0 36 40 12 10



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Delta St. - Top of 1st DSU HU
H. Jobes grounded out to 2b. 0 0
D. Goodwin grounded out to 3b. 0 0
C. Sartain flied out to lf. 0 0

Harding - Top of 1st DSU HU
J. Glenn struck out. 0 0
A. Roberts struck out, out at first c to 1b. 0 0
M. Stevens grounded out to ss. 0 0

Delta St. - Top of 2nd DSU HU
R. Noland lined out to ss. 0 0
C. Clark fouled out to c. 0 0
S. Oswald flied out to lf. 0 0

Harding - Top of 2nd DSU HU
W. Correa grounded out to 3b. 0 0
T. Thompson grounded out to ss. 0 0
B. Whitaker struck out looking. 0 0

Delta St. - Top of 3rd DSU HU
M. Niemann grounded out to ss. 0 0
D. Norris singled to shortstop. 0 0
J.T. Taylor tripled to right center, RBI; D. Norris scored. 1 0
H. Jobes reached on a throwing error by ss, RBI; J.T. Taylor scored. 2 0
D. Goodwin struck out. 2 0
C. Sartain flied out to cf. 2 0

Harding - Top of 3rd DSU HU
R. Moody flied out to rf. 2 0
R. Hunt flied out to cf. 2 0
Z. Fisher struck out. 2 0

Delta St. - Top of 4th DSU HU
R. Noland popped up to ss. 2 0
C. Clark out at first 1b to p. 2 0
S. Oswald grounded out to 2b. 2 0

Harding - Top of 4th DSU HU
J. Glenn struck out looking. 2 0
A. Roberts grounded out to ss. 2 0
M. Stevens grounded out to 2b. 2 0

Delta St. - Top of 5th DSU HU
M. Niemann doubled to right field. 2 0
D. Norris struck out. 2 0
J.T. Taylor hit by pitch. 2 0
H. Jobes flied out to ss. 2 0
D. Goodwin reached on a fielder's choice; J.T. Taylor out at second ss to 2b. 2 0



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Harding - Top of 5th DSU HU
W. Correa flied out to rf. 2 0
T. Thompson struck out. 2 0
B. Whitaker singled up the middle. 2 0
R. Moody walked; B. Whitaker advanced to second. 2 0
R. Hunt walked; R. Moody advanced to second; B. Whitaker advanced to third. 2 0
Z. Fisher flied out to lf. 2 0

Delta St. - Top of 6th DSU HU
C. Sartain struck out looking. 2 0
R. Noland singled to center field. 2 0
C. Clark doubled to left center, RBI; R. Noland scored. 3 0
S. Oswald singled to center field, RBI; C. Clark scored. 4 0
M. Niemann fouled out to 3b. 4 0
D. Norris singled up the middle; S. Oswald advanced to second. 4 0
J.T. Taylor walked; D. Norris advanced to second; S. Oswald advanced to third. 4 0
D. Kremer to p for M. Skinner. 4 0
H. Jobes struck out looking. 4 0

Harding - Top of 6th DSU HU
J. Glenn flied out to rf. 4 0
A. Roberts popped up to 2b. 4 0
M. Stevens struck out. 4 0

Delta St. - Top of 7th DSU HU
D. Goodwin grounded out to ss. 4 0
C. Sartain flied out to cf. 4 0
R. Noland popped up to ss. 4 0

Harding - Top of 7th DSU HU
W. Correa hit by pitch. 4 0
T. Thompson struck out. 4 0
B. Whitaker out at first p to 1b; W. Correa advanced to second. 4 0
M. Johnson pinch ran for W. Correa. 4 0
R. Moody walked. 4 0
R. Hunt flied out to rf. 4 0

Delta St. - Top of 8th DSU HU
C. Clark hit by pitch. 4 0
S. Oswald grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b; C. Clark out on the play. 4 0
M. Niemann grounded out to 2b. 4 0

Harding - Top of 8th DSU HU
Z. Fisher struck out. 4 0
J. Glenn grounded out to p, bunt. 4 0
A. Roberts homered to left field, RBI. 4 1
M. Stevens popped up to 2b. 4 1

Delta St. - Top of 9th DSU HU
D. Norris grounded out to c, bunt. 4 1
J.T. Taylor fouled out to 2b. 4 1



Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

H. Jobes walked. 4 1
H. Jobes stole second. 4 1
D. Goodwin singled through the left side, RBI; H. Jobes scored. 5 1
C. Sartain doubled to right center, RBI; D. Goodwin scored. 6 1
C. Sartain advanced to third on a wild pitch. 6 1
R. Noland lined out to ss. 6 1

Harding - Top of 9th DSU HU
W. McDonald pinch hit for M. Johnson. 6 1
W. McDonald struck out. 6 1
T. Thompson singled up the middle. 6 1
B. Whitaker singled to center field; T. Thompson advanced to second. 6 1
R. Moody struck out looking. 6 1
R. Hunt struck out. 6 1


